

No. 18-15662

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SUNNY ANTHONY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRAX INTERNATIONAL CORP.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
The Honorable Eileen S. Willett, Magistrate Judge
No. 2:16-cv-02602- ESW

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Acting Assistant General Counsel

BARBARA L. SLOAN
Attorney

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

Office of General Counsel
131 M Street N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
tel: (202) 663-4721
barbara.sloan@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings	2
2. Statement of Facts.....	3
3. District Court’s Decision	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
Summary Judgment for Trax was Improper Because the After-Acquired Evidence of Anthony’s Misrepresentations Could At Most Be Used to Limit Relief, Not Negate Trax’s Liability for Alleged ADA Discrimination.....	12
A. After-acquired evidence that Anthony lacks a college degree may not be used to absolve the company of liability for the alleged discrimination.	14
B. Unless “skill, experience, education, and other job-related requirements” are relevant to the challenged decision-making, the plaintiff can prove that she is “qualified” with evidence that she can do the essential functions of her job.....	22
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	24
<i>Bates v. UPS</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	9, 23, 24
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Burkhart v. Intuit, Inc.</i> , No. 07-675, 2009 WL 528603 (D. Or. Mar. 2, 2009)	16
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management System Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Fargo Assembly</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D.N.D. 2000).....	21
<i>Dawson v. Entek International</i> , 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Dunlap v. Liberty Natural Products</i> , 878 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Earl v. Nielsen Media Research</i> , 658 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Herron v. Peri & Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 676 F. App'x 639 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Humphrey v. Memorial Hospitals Ass'n</i> , 239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)	13

<i>Johnson v. Board of Trustees of Boundary County School Dist. No. 101</i> , 666 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 24
<i>Mardell v. Harleysville Life Insurance Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1221 (3d Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd in pertinent part on remand after McKennon</i> , 65 F.3d 1072 (3d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	13
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	passim
<i>McNemar v. Disney Store</i> , 91 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated by Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. System Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	21
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	26
<i>O'Day v. McDonnell Douglas Helicopter Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Pickens v. Astrue</i> , 252 F. App'x 795 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Risk v. Burgettstown Borough</i> , 364 F. App'x 725 (3d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Rooney v. Koch Air, LLC</i> , 410 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2005)	15, 17
<i>Schmidt v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 991 (D. Or. 1994)	19

<i>Serrano & EEOC v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012)	14, 16, 17, 22
<i>Smith v. Clark County School District</i> , 727 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Snapp v. United Transportation Union</i> , 547 F. App'x 824 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	26
<i>U.S. Airways v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Wallace v. Dunn Construction Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 374 (11th Cir. 1995)	16

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

The Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> (“Title VII”)	1
Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> (“ADA”).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(5) note.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	12, 23
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	12, 23
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b) (6)	24

42 U.S.C. § 12112(5)(a).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(m)	23
29 C.F.R. 1630 pt. App. § 1630.2(m)	24
29 C.F.R. 1630.9 pt. App. § 1630.9(a)	25
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	10
